

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

2016

Brief for Legal Ethics and Labor Law Professors as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez

Ruben J. Garcia

University of Nevada, Las Vegas – William S. Boyd School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/courtbriefs>



Part of the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#), and the [Legal Profession Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Legal Ethics and Labor Law Professors as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez, No. 16-11315 (5th Cir. Nov. 14, 2016).

This Court of Appeal Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu.

Case No. 16-11315

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUILDERS,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF
INDIANA; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF
WISCONSIN,

Intervenor Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MICHAEL J.
HAYES, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants – Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, LUBBOCK

**BRIEF OF LEGAL ETHICS AND LABOR LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL**

RUBEN J. GARCIA, *Counsel of Record*
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS (*For Identification Purposes*)
4505 SOUTH MARYLAND PARKWAY
BOX 451003
LAS VEGAS, NV 89154-1003
(702) 895-4990

RUBEN.GARCIA@UNLV.EDU

Attorney for *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL ETHICS AND LABOR LAW PROFESSOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF 2

ISSUES PRESENTED BY AMICI..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The DOL’s Revised Persuader Rule Does Not Require Disclosure
of Information Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege or the
Ethical Duty of Confidentiality..... 4

 II. The DOL’s Final Rule Is Consistent with the Model Rules of
Professional Conduct, As Amended in 2002 to Square the Duty of
Confidentiality with the Obligations of Attorneys to the Public After
High-Profile Corporate Scandals. 7

 III. The ABA and State Bar Opinions Have Never Held that the Duty
of Confidentiality Extends to the Identity of a Client or to the Fees

Paid by a Client under a Generally Applicable Regulation such as the
Persuader Rule..... 11

IV. The Persuader Rule Does Not Violate the Constitutional Rights of
Attorneys or Their Clients. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 18

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris, 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)
..... 15

Clarke v. American Commerce Nat’l Bank, 941 F.2d 127, 129 (9th Cir.
1992) 6

Douglas v. Wirtz, 353 F.2d 30, 33 (4th Cir. 1965) 5

Florida Bar v. Went for It, 515 U.S. 618 (1995) 14

Humphreys, et al. v. Donovan, 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 4

In re Witnesses Before the Special March 1980 Grand Jury, 729 F.2d
489, 493 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 6

Master Printers of America v. Donovan, 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984)... 14

Nat’l Assoc. of Manufacturers v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C.
2008) 11

Price v. Wirtz, 412 F.2d 647 (1969)..... 5

U.S. v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 15

U.S. v. Legal Services for New York City, 100 F. Supp.2d 42, 45 (D.D.C.
2000) 6

U.S. v. Legal Services for New York City, 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7

Wirtz v. Fowler, 372 F.2d 315, 332-33 (5th Cir. 1966) 5

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.* 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6 10

18 U.S.C. §§ 1514a *et seq.* 10

29 U.S.C. §§ 401 *et seq.* 2

29 U.S.C. § 434 4

42 U.S.C. § 2996e(b)(3) 6

Rules

M.R. 1.6, Com. 12 9

M.R. 1.6(a) 8

M.R. 1.6(b)(1) 11

M.R. 1.6(b)(6) 8

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Ethics Opinion 94-385 13

ABA Formal Op. 98-411 11

Final Report of the ABA Task Force on Corporate Responsibility, 84
Mercer L. Rev. 1599 (2003).....9

Jennifer M. Pacella, *Conflicted Counselors: Retaliation Protections for
Attorney-Whistleblowers in an Inconsistent Regulatory Regime*, 33
YALE J. REGULATION 15

New Mexico Ethics Opinion 1989-2 13

Orly Lobel, *Lawyering Loyalties: Speech Rights and Duties Within
Twenty-First Century New Governance*, 77 FORDHAM L. REV. 1245
(2009) 15

Texas Ethics Opinion 559 (2005) 12
